




























the intended result. His rnerereducedability to evade your questions and resist answering cloes
not, however, rise to the level of cEsruption required by the Statute, As '",'t explained ab(we, a
disruption within the meaning ortlle statute is an extreme one, substantially interfering with an
individual's cognitive abilities, for exam.ple, inducing hallucinations, or driving him to engage in
uncharacteristic seif-destructive behavior. See infra 13; Section 23401'. M.emorandul11 at II.
Therefore, the limited use of sleep deprivation does not constitute one of the required predicate

Vie tind that the use of the waterboard constitutes a threat of inlminent death. As you
have explained the watcrboard procedure to us, it creates in the subject the uncorl~ronable

physiological sensation that the subject is drowning, Although the procedure will be monitored
by personnel with medical tralning and extensive SERE school experience with this pro~edure

\\'110 wiE el1sure the subject's menta] and physical safety, rhe su!:Ject is not aware of any of these
pri:cautions. From the vant"lge point ofany reasonable person undergoing this procedure in such
c:rcLiIllSL:mces, be would feel as 1f11e is drov/ning at very moment of the procedure due to the
uncontrollable physiological senscJlol1 he is experiencing. Thn:.:, (hi:; procedure cannot be
vic\,vec as too uncertain to satisfy the irn.!1iinence requirement. Accordingly, it constitutes a
tbreat of inlminent 0';;a01 and fulfills the predicate act requirement under the statute.

Although tbe \vaterboard constitutes a threat of imminent death, prolonged menta! harrn
must nonetheless result to violate the statutory prohibition on infliction of severe mental pain or
suffering. See Section 2340li. MelJlOrandum at 7. \Vehave previollsly concluded that prolonged
ment(1.1 hann is mental hann of some lasting duration, e.g., mental harm hL'Sting months or years,
See fa. Prolonged mental harm is not simply the stress experienced in, for example, an
interrogation by state police. See fd. Based on your research into the usc ofthese methods at the
SERE school an.d consultation with others with expenise in the field ofps~vchoIogy and
interrogation, you do not anticipate that any prc.longed mental ha.rm would result trom the use of
the \\'aterboard. Indeed, you have advised us that the relief is almost immediate When the cloth is
n.:moved from the nose and mouth, In the absence of prolonged mental hann, no severe nlenml
r;,in or c.l1ffr,rinc; WOllIn hr,vi": hi~(~n inflicted, and the use ofthr:sc pr(\C,e.d~lre,s 'wQuldlJ,ot c.o.ustitl1(f';
tortu;'c \\'lthin the memling of the statute.

V/hen these acts are considered as a c·ourse of conduct, we arc unsure whether these acts
may constitute a threat of severe physical pain or suffering. You have indicated to us that you
have not determined either the order or the precise timing for imp\ernenting these procedures, It
is conceivable that these procedures could be used in a course of escalating conduct, moving
incrementally and rapidly from least pbysically intrusive, e.g., facial hold, to the most physical
contact, e.g., watling or the \vatcrboard. As we understand it, based on his treatment So far,
Zubaydah has come to expect that no physical haml will be done to him, By using these
techniques in increasing intensity and in rapid succession, the goal \vould be to dislodge this
expectation. Based OD the facts you have provided to us, we cannot say definitively th~t the
entire course of conduct \vould cause a reasonable person to believe that neis being threatened
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severe p3in or suffcrinQ \',Athin the meaning of section 2340, On the other hand, however.

Jnder certain circurnstances-fGr example, rapid escalation in the use ofthese techniques
, . . . . 1 d' I' 1 \,. . I 4 • -1' _.... . . 1 'j)CUill,mal1ng 111 tile watenoar \,wnlC.1 we aCw10w co.ge consututes <: t :u;eal 01 1111r.nmem (eat "I

accompanied by verbal. or other suggestions that physical violence wili foHow-might cause a
reasonable person to believe tbat they arc faced with such a threat. Without more infonnation,
we are uncertain \vhether the course ofcondllct would constitute a predicate act under Section
2340(2).

Even ifrhe course of conduct were thought to posea threat ofphysicaJ pain or suffering,
it \vcmld neverthcless--..on the facts before us-not constitute a violation of Section 2340A. Not
only Inust the course of conduct be a predic<1t:e act, but also those who use the procedure must
act1Jally cause prolonged mcntlll harm, Based on the information that you have provided to us,
indicating that no evidence exists that this course of conduct produces any prolonged mental
ha.n:n, v,Ie condude that a course of conduct using these procedures and culminating in the
'Naterboar:d would not vioiate Section 2340A.

Specific ImenL To violate the statute, an individual must have the specific intent to
inlliet severe pain or suffering. Becrtuse specific intent is :.'in element of the offense, the absence
of specific intent negates the charge of torture. As we previously opined, to hmie the required
speciilc intent, an individual must expressly intend to cause such severe pain or suffering. See
Section 234·0A Memorandum at 3 citing Carter v. UniTed STares, 530 U.S. 255, 267 (2000). V/e
ha\'e further found that if a defendant acts with the good faith belief that bis actions v'lill not
cause such SUffering, he has nm acted \vrib specific intent. See fei. at 4 citing South Arl. Lmtd.
Ptrshp. o{Tenn v, Reise, 218 F.3d 518, 531 (4th Cir. 2(02). }', defendant acts in good faith
\.then he has <1D honest belierthat his actions \'iillnot result in severe pain or suffering. See ia.
citing Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 1. 92,202 (1991). !\.1rhough an honest belief need not be
reasona.ble, such a belief is easier to establish where there is a reasonahle basis for it. 8ee id. at 5.
Good 1:a.it11 may be establislH:d by, among other things, the reliance on the ad.\iic.e of ex.pel1s. See
iii. at 8.

Based on the infoilllation you have provided us, Vie believe that those carrying out these
procedures would not have the specific intent to inflict severe physical pain or suffering. The
objective of these techniques is not to cause severe physical pain. First, the constant presence (if

personnel. with medical training \\'ho have the authority to SlOp the interrogation should it appear
it is medir..3Uy nec.essi'lTy j!1dir?ti~" thaI it is not your intent to cnuse severe physical pain. The
personnel on site have extensive experience \vith these specific techniques as they are llsed in
SEIU:; school training. Second, you have infonned us that you are taking steps to ensure that
Zubaydah's injury is not 'Norsened. or his recovery impeded by the lL<;¢ of these tecImiques.

Third, as you have described them to us, the proposed techniques involving physical
contact between the intelTogalOr and Zubaydah actually contain precautions to prevent any
serious physical harm to Zubaydah.. In "walling," a rolled hood or towel will be used to prevent
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whiplash and he will be permitted 1.(j rebound from the flexible wail to reduce the likelihood of

injury. Similarly, in the "facial hold," the fingertips will be kept well a'Nay from the his eyes to

ensure that there is no injury to them. The purpose of that facial hold is uotinjure him but to

hold the head imrllobile. Additionally, "'lihile:tbe stress positions and waH starlding win

undoubtedly result in physical discomfort by tiring the muscles, it is obvious that thes'~ positions

Hrc nOt iniende;d to produce the kind of extreme pain required by the statute.

Furthermore: no speciftc intent to cause severe menta.! pain or suffering appears to be

present. As \\le explained in our recent opinion, an individual must have the specific intent to

cause prolonged mental harm in order to have the specitlc intent tu inflicL severe mental pain or

suffering. See Section 2340A i\1emofanCum al 8. Prolonged menial ham) is substantial mental

harm of a sustained duration, e.g., harm lasting months or even years after the acts were inflicted

upon the prisoner. As \,ve indicated above, a good faith beliefcan negate this element.

Accordingly, if an indivldual conducting the interrogation has a good faith belief that the

procedures he will apply, separate!y or together, would not result in prolonged mental hanll, that

individual lacks the requisite specific intent. This conclusion concerning specific intent is further

bolstered by the due diligence that has been conducted concerning theeffccts ofthese

interrogation procedures.

The mental health experts '(hat you have consulted have indicated that the psychological

im.pact of a course of conduct must be assessed \vith reference to the subject's psychological

history and CUl1'ent mental health status. The healthier the individual: the less likely that the use

of anyone procedure or set of procedures as a course of conduct wi.n result in prolonged mental

harm. A. comprehensive psychological profile of Zubaydah has been created. In creating this

prot1le, your personl1el drev..' 011 direct interviews, Zubaydah's diaries, observation of Zubayd.ah

since his ea ·ure., an r
ress reports.

/\s we indicated above, you have informed us that your proposed intenogatiol1methods

have been used and continue tQ be u-sedin SERE training. It is our understanding that these

ttc.hnioucs are not used one by one in isolation, but as a ilill course {)fconduct tb resemble a real

int,~rrogation. Thus: the information derived from SEIZE training bears both upon the inlpact of

the use of the individual techniques and upon their use. as a course ofconduct YOLl have found

that the use of these methods together or separately, including the use of the waterboard, has not

resulted in any negative long-term mental health consequences. Tbecontinued use of these

methods without mettral hc.ah.h consequenc:e<s to the trainees i.ndicates that i.t is highly improbable
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tb~t such consequences would result here, Because you have conducted the due diligence to
determine that these procedures: eiT.her alone or in combination, do not produce prolonged mental
bill'Ll1, \\le believe that you de not mee::he specific intent requirement necessary to violate
Section 2340A,

You have also informed us that you have: rcvic'Ned the relevant literature on the subject,
and consulted with outside psychologists. Your revie\v of the literature uncovered tlO entpirical
data on the use of these procedures, \vjtb the cxcepti.on of sleep deprivation for \Nhich no long~

term health consequences resulted. Tbe outside psychologists "lith \'>'hom you Consulted
indicated \1I'erc un8.v-;are of any cases where long-term problems have occurred as a result of these
techniques.

As descrihed above, it appears you have conducted an extensive inquiry to ascertain what
impact if any, these procedures individually and as a course of conduct \vould have on
Zubaydah. You have consulteD with interrogation experts, including those with substantial
SERE school experience, consulted with outside psychologists, completed a psychological
assessment and reviewed the relevam literature on this topic. Based on this inquiry, you believe
that the use of the procedures, including the waterboard, and as a course of c.onduct would not
result in prolonged mental harm. Reliance on tbjs information abou~ Zubaydah and about the
effect Gfthe use of these techniques more generaHy demonstrates the presence of a good faith
belief tbat no prolonged mental barrn will result from using these methods in the iJ1terrogatioll of
Zubaydah. Moreover, we think that this represents not only 8.n honest belief but also a
reasonable belief based on the infor:nationthat you have supplied to us. Thus, \VC believe. that
the specific intent to inflict prolonged mental is not present, afld consequently, there is no
specific intent to inflict severe mentai pain or sufi"eriug. Accordingly, we conclude that on the
facts in this case the use of these methods separately or a course of conduct would not viOLate
Section 2340A.

Based on the foregoing, and based on the facts that you have provided, we conclude that
the interrogation procedures that you propose would not: violate Section 2340A. We wish to
emphasize that this is our best reading of the la.,\.; however, you should be aware that there are no
cases construing this statllte; just as there have been no prosecutions brought under it

Pk:ase Jet us know i't\.ve can be of further assistance.

is


